Cosy Cat

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

With Parts Listing and Drawing For

JOHN DEERE
CC200 Series — CC300 — CC400 Tractor Only

AND

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

With Parts List and Drawing For

John Deere CC400 With 20 Loader

CP-336
7/26/76




A.
B.

MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
FOR J.D. 200 MODELS

1. Preparation before mounting cab.

Remove doors from cab as shown in Fig. #1-A.
Secure one rubber mount to each front mount
spacer using one 3/8 lockwasher, flatwasher,
and nut as shown in Fig. #1-B. Then attach
each spacer bracket to cab base using two
3/8 x 1 bolts, lockwashers, flatwashers, and
nuts as shown in Fig. #1-C, 6-C, and 2-D.
Attach left front mount to tractor using one
3/8 x 1% bolt, lockwasher, and nut through
top hole in mount and existing hole in tractor
frame as shown in Fig. #2-A.

NOTE: Tighten front mount bolt in Fig. ¥2-A
keeping portion of mount parallel with angle of
deck as shown in Fig. #2-B. Then match drill
3/8 hole through tractor frame and secure with
one 3/8 x 1-1/2 bolt, lockwasher, and nut as
shown in Fig. #2-C.

Attach right front mount using same proced-
ure as for left mount.

Place right and left rear mount on tractor using
original bolts as shown in Fig. #3-A and 4-A.
[DONOT TIGHTEN.]

2. Mounting of cab.

A.

FIGURE

Place cab on tractor and secure front rubber
mounts to front mounts using two 3/8 lock-
washers, flatwashers, and nuts as shown in
Fig. #5-A.

[DONOT TIGHTEN.]

Place rear rubber mounts between rear bracket
and cab bracket and secure with four 3/8
lockwashers, flatwashers, and nuts as shown
in Fig. #4-B.

[DONOT TIGHTEN.]

FIGURE 2

Place hood panel on cab and down over hood
of tractor, center cab on tractor.
[TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.]

NOTE: Glass hood panel used on 200 models
with electric and hydraulic lift only as shown in
literature, metal hood panel used on hand lift
models only as shown in Fig. #5-B.

Secure right and left front seal panels on cab
using six % x % bolts, flatwashers, and lock-
nuts as shown in Fig. #6-B.

NOTE: If tractor is equipped with snowblower
or blade attachment, notch is provided for
turning rod as shown in Fig. #6-A.

Place carpet in cab as shown in Fig. #7-A.
Place rubber offset on tractor as shown in
Fig. #8-A.

Hook up all accessories.

NOTE: Front window hinges and front window
latches may have to be adjusted in slots for a
better seal.

.



FIGURE 3

FIGURE 6

.

FIGURE 4

FIGURE 8

FIGURE




LOOYE e ey

NO  Q3sQ [ A&SY  LIX3N

9%1 002 ar |

I
J

T30 1 Lamz]

[

T avems | Dha wmens

L% ONLUNOOWN  ©oZ ar

NI SLONACHd WNOLSND

SNOISIATE

vail NOILdINDS3a ON 1uvd AL
1] Ao GO0H  a3nSINId | 06004 |
2] WIDVEES  INNOW LNOWH 2ligse | 2
€ LNAOW ©3AB/NY | 118672 | +
PlAsSY TINVA YU LNo¥d | Séeoora !
SASEY TTANVGE WRTUS  LNOY4 | D600+e | |
ki AMSSY  LNNOW  INOYd | +LoOova | 1
2 ASSY INNOW  LNO¥3 | s100+Q | |
| 13dyvD | 1600+2 | |
6 134YVD | 2600+2| !
ot ASSY LINAOW HEv3d 6o tr3a I
1] ASSY LNAOW uv3d | 260049 ]
21 SNOILDIAWISNI  INLNAOW |
<l 1moa MOV xad x| 1oosze| @
1 ION L33SNE NOTUN X3H B 196922 o
Ll F3HSYM v Y| goooz2| 9
91 0] HOVW XTH Y Ix % Choszo|
U] moe woww xaH [x%| 1woszo | &
QU WIHSVM L¥ 3 B¢ | Qocoz2 | 2!
6l 10N HIVW %3H %] bse2z2 | 9!
(24 WIHSY M D01 %] $20029| 91
[ ASSVY  gTAMSTHM | lecoes| |




MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR 300 J.D.

Preparation before mounting cab.

A.
B.

Remove doors as shown in Fig. #1-A.

Place front rubber mounts and carpet retainers
on cab as shown in Fig. #1-B and 2-A using
two 3/8 lockwashers, flatwashers, and nuts.
Place 5/16 x 1 x 8" self-adhesive rubber on car-
pet retainers as shown in Fig.#1-C.

Remove clip on rubber from around bottom of
cab as shown in Fig. #1-D.

Using seven % x % bolts, flatwashers, and
locknuts, attach two 1% x 14" and one
1% x 31 % spacers to bottom of cab as shown
in Fig. #3-A.

Place clip on rubber back on bottom of cab.
Remove left rear tire from tractor and drill %'’
hole through outer frame to match hole in
inner frame using dimensions as shown in
Fig. #4-A. Then remove bolt from right side of
frame and place rear mounts on tractor as
shown in Fig. #5-A and 6-A, using two %x1%
bolts, lockwashers, flatwashers, and nuts.
[DO NOT TIGHTEN.]

Bolt tabs {do not tighten) to front mount using
two ¥ x 1% bolts, lockwashers, flatwashers,
and nuts as shown in Fig. #7-A.

Place front mount on tractor by positioning
tabs over bent portion of tractor frame as
shown in Fig. #7-B and 8-A.

[DONOT TIGHTEN.]

Position front mount in approximate location
as shown in Fig. #8-B.

2. Mounting of cab.

A.

Place cab on tractor and slide front mount for-
ward until the rubber mount stud is at center of
the mounting bracket and secure with two 3/8
nuts, lockwashers, and flatwashers as shown
in Fig. #9-A.

Place rear rubber mounts between rear bracket
and cab bracket and secure with four 3/8 lock-
washers, flatwashers, and nuts as shown in
Fig. #6-B.

NOTE: Center cab on tractor and tighten all
bolts.

Secure right and left front seal panels on cab
using six % x % bolts, flatwashers, and lock-
nuts as shown in Fig. #9-B and 10-A.

Place glass hood panel on cab as shown in
Fig. #10-B.

NOTE: Notch is provided in right side bolt on
panel for snow blower turning rod as shown in
Fig. #10-D.

Place carpet in cab and slide carpet retainer
down over carpet as shown in Fig. #10-C.
Place rubber offset on tractor as shown in
Fig. #11-A.

Place door back on cab.

Tighten all bolts and hook all accessories.
NOTE: Front window hinges and front window
latches may have to be adjusted in slots for a
better seal.




FIGURE 1

FIGURE 4

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 5

(0
.

o
o

.

%

.

FIGURE 3

FIGURE 6




5

s
ek

:e.mﬁ-gxm

)

S
FIGURE 11

FIGURE 10

A
(>

FIGURE 7
FIGURE 9




oot eh e J— - NO 9350 [ASSY X3N]
owsmmes | L/ e > SF7 _Qr coe | 1
L A A =722 .
L ONILNAOW m_wJ ar 0o% ”
ONI SIDNACYY WOLSAD i
waL NOILdI¥DS3a wluvd ['ALD
i ANAOW ¥v3d | 975262 | )
2 INnOW wvay 125262 | !
€ AVES INOWA IS | BEISLF | |
+ YIS WAGNIS By | bevsiy | |
S WINIVLIY 13d¥VvD o+2SLP !
9 YINIVLIY L3JUVYD 25l | )
| L ASSY  LNNOW INod3 690048 | |
] ASSY  LINAOW  LNO¥d eI00¥8 2
, 6 | 503 wovk ok X3k £xF | 1oogz2 | €
ol WIHSYM NOO01 E | 220039 | €l
1 [10N IFEs™ NOTAN X3H F | 1969222 | €l
21 | Dos ‘woww M ¥3n Ex % | egos9 | 4
€l WIHSYM w0 £ | 920029 | 4
+ AAN WOVW "X3H T | 9569229 | b
st AN WOYW X3H £ [ %5e922 | ©
21 YIHSYM NDOTE [ H20029 | ©
Fa) WINSYM LvId 9 ¢ [ BOOOZ2 | ©
@t ANOOW  ¥3IBBNA G622 |
3] waoeny vas x| PF6I0L | 2
oz ASSY TRANVd W3 [ 2L00bR | i
17 ASSY. TINVd w314 | 9L0048 | |
ExA W3S LNo¥d 3alg ] BLTSLL | 2
1] 134UV | 680042 | |
T J3dWVD | 0600%9 |
52 LDAYISN) ONILNNOW ar oo i
22 |ASSY GTIIHSANIM WIMOT &looge]| |
2 [w3eeny TGEns 135340 | be0IOL | 2




MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

S e i

1. Preparation before mounting cab.

A.
B.

Remove doors from cab.

Remove fender deck, side cowling, and in-
spection covers a shown in Fig. #1, 2, and 3.
Drill holes for front mounts using paper tem-
plate and instructions found in back of instruc-
tion booklet.

Secure right and left front mounts to tractor
using four 3/8 x 1-1/2 bolts, lockwashers, and
nuts as shown in Fig.-#2-A.

Secure rubber mounts to front mounts using

two 3/8 lockwashers, flatwashers, and nuts as
shown in Fig. #2-B.

Attach rear mounts to tractor using four
3/8 x 2-1/2 bolts, lockwashers, flatwashers,
and nuts as shown in Fig. #3-A.

[DONOT TIGHTEN.]

Attach rubber mounts to rear mounts using
two 3/8 lockwashers, flatwashers, and nuts as
shown in Fig. #3-B.

Place deck, side cowling, and inspection
covers back on tractor.

2. Mounting of cab.

A.

Place cab on tractor and secure front rubber
mounts to front mounts using two 3/8 nuts,
lockwashers, and flatwashers as shown in
Fig. #4-A and 5-A.

[DO NOT TIGHTEN.]

FOR J.D. 400 TRACTOR ONLY

Attach rear mounts to cab mounts using two

3/8 nuts, lockwashers, and flatwashers as
shown in Fig. #6-A.

Place glass hood panel on cab and lower over
hood.

Center cab on tractor and tighten all bolts.
Place front seal panels on cab using six % x%
bolts, flatwashers, and locknuts as shown in
Fig. #4-B and 5-B.

Place carpets in cab as shown in Fig. #7-A.
Place doors back on cab.

Tighten all bolts and hook up all accessories.
NOTE: Front window hinges and front window
latches may have to be adjusted in slots for a
better seal.

FIGURE 1




FIGURE 5

FIGURE 2

FIGURE 6

FIGURE 3

FIGURE 7

FIGURE 4




600HEL | o | . T —__NO O3en | ARSY_ IXaN |
o e | 7E/17/% e | | 937 ar ooy | |
O I F | 99 waeae [ <
L ONINGOW 937 ar 004 :
NI §150a0ud Wolen) [ e o
v NOILdNDS3A & Luvd | ALd
| | inooW iNows a3asm | S200ka | T
k4 LNOOW INOH4 Q3QT3M | +100+2 I
€| AsSSY TNV w3Td | ero0te | |
F | ASSY ANV W32 | 0800+8 | |
S L3dWVYD | 0042 |
E] 13490 | 94009 | |
1 ASSY ANNIOW vy 9LQOHT Z
9 | usni ivvow 9t ar cob 1 g
A L98 HOVW OH XaH v B [ 100529 | 9
of WIARSYM M0 Y | 2T0OZ9| 9 _
1 AONL¥Esnt No W X3H | 196929 | 9
2| L1098 MIYW QR X3 GixBe | €029 | 4
¢l | 108 hovW an x3n YH2x% | bLoszo | +
EY] WIHSYM HWI0T B | $20029 [ 9
o LON HowW X3H 82 | 456929 | 91 |
9| FIMSYM Ivd B | 00079 | o)
21 ASSY OIBHSANIA 6100¢a I
-1} ANAOW ¥3goow "WG629 +

%
f




sy . R SSEEEED
lvmow,w;\u._,ﬁx,ﬁ nW W ot ©00& 'ooT a; - ¢ HOLY T Wood HOLYY OSTY oL WIHS ¥INWLS
TI5 T BARe (12 T seeee | 0 Fex uven < LA EIWBLE d0oa 1TRa HowW /)
ASSY QYD O3HSINIG . U 2 TIVRE e HWOVS anv INOWH
- : _ ‘ @3l HLIM NALSY S DV
- A e an, J _ 2L =W3LL pal 1Sy
DN SIDNA0Ud WOLSND b @ Tivilad Qe W vl3d :r.Z/ 4Jo0d Tida HILYW @
Wl NOI LSS 20 ON L[8Vd | ALD 7 N
| feoy @vo wWyodaiog ‘'eevD | 2S00zl ||
\
= "Ssv 5008 | 2005 [ I 000 DOMDO, /\Q
< 1oe X3H Wixty | Go0s529 | 2 -
+ o9 x2h YexT| 100829 | 2 =N W VLTS TxOly HLUM
FNVAYITD  AVIH XYW
£ Es
s WIMSYA v V| 900029 | = > _m \ MOTIV OL YINEHIUS NO
9 | Lo SN NN XIH H| 196929 | ¥ il \ y HALIMS WM NaLSvd
7 Ton ¥an ¥ | 266929 | 11 it
@ |wos an Q¥ aallons Bexdy| oiLeze | I . M \ " “Wos an ‘aw OALLOTS
A HULW N3evYS " »oloW
< GO
6 ¥3IQTOH WOOd | %ho09e | | @ ¥adim 3 400Y TWHA HOLYW 7
5] W3QIOH ¥ood |
1 ASSY WOOQ | L2ooe |
U LSSy Wood | 9z0028 | | ¥ Q@
5] wWINWLS Wooa | SosetH | 2 @ (43%) &\_Omsl
71| OBuiose wvi moe Verol| ¥ees | o
[~ WOLOW  UIdIM 100006 | —
9l WuV Y¥3dIM | oocoie | |
4 Qv ¥IIM | 2Zooale |
. p
el HOLIMS W3dIM | s00226| | . Z
ol ONIBIM  ¥3diM ° M I_u
[ o i
o e
L] 0 I

@39 %ES
<

a ,/@\Iul\




\11 maommmv

| TEMPLATE

k.

® ©

® ®

Instructions for Location of
Front Mounting Holes on 1D
400 Models (Tractor only and
with #20 3D loader.)

Cut out template on dashed
lines.

Tape blank side of template
of left side of tractor keep-
ing Edge 1 flush with top
edge of trattor frame and
Edge 2 flush with front edge
of frame as shown in Fig. MH.

Carefully center punch areas
A and B as shown in Fig., #1.

Carefully remove template and
place on right side using
opposite side of template and
using same procedure as left
side.

Drill holes 7/16 diameter.




